

No. 14-538

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
OF RESPONDENT ONEIDA INDIAN NATION**

PETER D. CARMEN
MEGHAN M. BEAKMAN
ONEIDA INDIAN NATION
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
5218 Patrick Road
Verona, NY 13478

MICHAEL R. SMITH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. REISER
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800
msmith@zuckerman.com

January 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Historical Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Court Has Denied Other Petitions In Cases More Suitable For Review Of The Second Circuit's Equitable Bar To Tribal Land Claims.	9
II. The Stockbridge Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle To Consider An Equitable Bar To Tribal Land Claims Because The Stockbridge Do Not Seek The Most Equitable Remedy, Comprehensive Money Damages From The State.	13
III. The Stockbridge Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle To Consider An Equitable Bar To Tribal Land Claims Because The Stockbridge Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law, Whether Or Not It Is Equitably Barred.	15
A. The Oneida Nation's Tribal Sovereign Immunity Bars the Stockbridge Claim.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS-*Continued*

B. A 1794 Federal Treaty Declares the Land in Issue to Be the Property and Reservation of the Oneida Nation, Not the Stockbridge, and the Stockbridge Also Relinquished Any Possible Rights in that Land by Executing an 1856 Federal Treaty and by Accepting a Reservation in Wisconsin.....16

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. State of New York</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 112860 (N.D.N.Y. July 23, 2013).....	12
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2005)	1, 9
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	13
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	17
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d. Cir. 2003)	4, 19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 132 S. Ct. 452 (2011)	1, 9
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. State of New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Onondaga Nation v. New York</i> , 134 S. Ct. 452 (2013)	9
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	1, 10, 13
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Stockbridge-Munsee Community</i> , 554 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009)	3, 6

<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	16
<i>United States v. Klamath & Moadoc Indians</i> , 304 U.S. 119 (1938)	19
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 132 S. Ct. 452 (2011)	1, 9
<i>United States v. Pataki</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2005)	1, 9
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	3, 21
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	19
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	19
Federal Statutes and Treaties	
27 Stat. 744, Ch. 219 (Mar. 3, 1893)	21
96 Stat. 1966 (1982)	9
Treaty with the Six Nations (Ft. Stanwix), 7 Stat. 15 (Oct. 22, 1784)	4
Treaty with the Six Nations (Canandaigua), 7 Stat. 44 (Nov. 11, 1794)	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Stockbridge and Munsee, 11 Stat. 663 (Feb. 5, 1856)	3, 6, 21
Treaty with the Oneida, Etc., 7 Stat. 47 (Dec. 2, 1794)	5, 18
Other Authorities	
25 J. Cont. Cong. 681 (Oct. 15, 1783)	4

II Public Papers of Daniel Tompkins 480	
(Feb. 12, 1812).....	6, 20
Constitution & By-Laws of the Stockbridge	
Munsee Community, Wisconsin	3
N.Y. Assembly J. 316 (Mar. 15, 1809)	6, 20
Report of the Special Committee Appointed by the	
Assembly of 1888 to Investigate the Indian	
Problem of the State of New York,	
No. 51, 278-80 (Feb. 1, 1889)	6, 20
State Treaty with the Oneida Indians,	
(Sep. 22, 1788)	<i>passim</i>
Title to the Pottawatomie Reservations,	
2 Op. Att'y Gen. 587 (1833).....	19
